## **REGULATIONS OF THE "BLACK WEEK" PROMOTION**

## § 1. General provisions

- 1. The Rules (hereinafter referred to as the "Rules") define the rules of the Promotional Action under the name "Black Week" (hereinafter referred to as "Promotional Action").
- 2. The Promotional Action is organized by Izopanel Ltd. with its registered office in Gdańsk at Budowlanych 36 Street, 80-298 Gdańsk, entered into the Register of Entrepreneurs of the National Court Register by the District Court Gdańsk Północ in Gdańsk, VII Commercial Division of the National Court Register under the number 0000073499. (hereinafter referred to as the "Organizer").
- 3. The Promotional Action is an element of marketing activities conducted by the Organizer, whose aim is to promote Izopanel products.
- 4. The Promotional Action is conducted on the territory of the Republic of Poland and European Union countries.
- 5. According to these Rules, the Promotional Goods are sandwich panels made with a core of polyisocyanurate (PIR) from the colour palette I, II and III group in the standard Izopanel offer.
- 6. The Promotional Action starts from 00:01 a.m. on 25th of November 2019 to 10:00 a.m. on 2nd of December 2019.

## § 2. The Rules of the Promotional Action

- 1. Participants should read the Rules before taking part in the Promotional Action.
- 2. When the participant places and order with the designation "Black Week", confirms the will to join the Promotional Action on the terms set out in the Rules.
- 3. The Promotional Action applies to the purchase of promotional goods in the quantities of:
- 1) From 1,000m2 to 1,999.99 m2, with a discount of 33% on the retail price.
- 2) From 2,000m2 to 2,999.99 m2, with a 34% discount on the retail price.
- 3) From 3,000m2 to 9,999.99 m2, with a discount of 35% on the retail price.
- 4. Orders of the Promotional Action will be produced and picked up (transport can be done by us or Customer can book trucks on his own) in period from 20 January 2020 to 31 March 2020.
- 5. Taking into account the content of section 3 of the Promotional Action, purchases are preceded by an order placed within the time limit referred to in §1 section 4 of the Rules and prepay a deposit of:
- 1) 10% of the gross value of the contract in case of one-off collection of the whole order
- 2) 20% of the gross value of the order in case of pick-up of the order in batches

- 6. The deposit attributable to the unselected part of the pool within the period specified in §1. 4 shall be forfeited.
- 7. The ordered quantity may be divided into batches of any quantity of the Promotional Product on condition that:
  - 1) The minimum quantity of the some kind of product is 500 m2.
  - 2) Deliveries are made by batches of full trucks.
  - 3) The Organizer of Promotional Action should receive confirmed cutting list within 2 weeks before confirmed delivery date not later than 5 weeks before the end of the Promotional Action.
- 8. The participant of the Promotional Action is obliged to specify the preferred date of production on the order. This date may be changed once by the participant no later than 5 weeks before this date and the collection must take place no later than 2 weeks after this date. If this condition is not met, the participant shall bear the storage costs according to the General Terms and Conditions of Sale of Izopanel Sp. z o. o. company.
- 9. The value of the discount is not subject to exchange for cash equivalent.
- 10. The Rules introduced in art. 61st of the Civil Code are used accordingly.

## § 3. Final provisions

- 1. All complaints regarding to the manner of conducting the Promotional Action should be reported by post or via e-mail <a href="mailto:marketing@izopanel.pl">marketing@izopanel.pl</a>
- 2. A written complaint should contain: name, surname, detailed description and reason of the complaint, as well as data enabling the Organizer to provide a letter of reply.
- 3. Complaints shall be reported to the Organizer's address.
- 4. Complaints will be considered within 14 working days, counting from the date of their receipt by the Organizer.
- 5. The Participant will be informed about the Organizer's decision regarding to the complaint by the registered letter. This information will be sent to address indicated in the complaint within 7 workdays from the date of its consideration.
- 6. Participation in the Promotional Action indicates that the Participant the acceptance of these Rules.
- 7. The content of these Rules is available on the website www.izopanel.pl
- 8. All complaints regarding to the Promotional Action will be considered within 14 days from the date of their submission.
- 9. These Rules enter into force on the day of announcement.